
A STUDY ON THE IMPACT OF PRODUCT VARIETY IN MALAYSIAN 

AUTOMOTIVE INDUSTRY-CURRENT PRODUCTION 

MOHD TAMRIN BIN TAJUDIN 

(2002334730) 

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the award of Bachelor 

Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical) 

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering 

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) 

DECEMBER 2005 



ABSTRACT 

This thesis is about the study of the impact of product variety in Malaysian 

automotive industry. It covers the aspect of product variety and mass customization. The 

aim for the product variety is to satisfy individual needs with the mass production 

efficiency. Mass customization aims to provide goods and services that meet individual 

requirements. The proposed title "A study on the impact of the product variety on 

Malaysian automotive industry-Current Production", visualize about the current market 

demand, the ability to cope with the demand and helps us in understanding more about 

the concept of product variety and mass customization especially in Malaysian 

automotive industry. 

u 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

In the process of fulfilling this thesis, I am beholden with the assistance, guidance 

and support of many people that redounded in dissimilar ways to the preparation of this 

thesis. 

I would greatly devote our genuinely testimonial and thank to our respectful advisor, 

Puan Nor Hayati Saad, from whom I earned the excellent guidance, support, advice, 

precious critics and encouragement. I am also indebted to all of my dedicated, 

experienced and very acknowledgeable lectures, staffs and my fellow friends in the 

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, Komplek Sains & Teknologi, Universiti Teknologi 

Mara (UiTM), Shah Alam. I believe that I have been providential to have the opportunity 

to study and work under them. 

I am also would like to thank to my partner in the process of making this thesis, Mr. Fait 

Hanapi due to his helps and cooperation. The deepest thank and sincere gratitude to the 

people from Proton Tanjung Malim, especially in the Trim&Final Department, chassisl 

and chassis 2, who help me so much regarding this thesis. Last but not least, my thank 

and full of love towards my family who supported me. 

1 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONTENTS PAGE 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

ABSTRACT 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

i 

ii 

Hi 

vi 

vii 

CHAPTER I 

CHAPTER H 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

Overview. 

Objective of the Project 

Scope of the Project 

Methodology 

Significance of the Project 

CASE STUDY: COMPANY BA 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

Company Preview 

Company History 

Business Activities 

Manpower 

1 

2 

2 

3 

3 

5 

6 

8 

8 

in 



2.5 Company Vision 8 

2.6 Company Mission 8 

2.7 Factory Layout 9 

2.7.1 The Stamping Department 10 

2.7.2 The Body Department 10 

2.7.3 The Paint Department 11 

2.7.4 The Trim & Final Department 11 

2.8 Proton Tanjung Malim-The Case Study 12 

CHAPTER HI LITERATURE REVIEW 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

Introduction 

Mass Customization 

Product Variety 

Automation 

The Simulation 

3.5.1 

3.5.2 

3.5.3 

3.5.4 

Queuing Event Simulation Tool (QUEST) 

User Interface 

3.5.2.1 Classes and Elements 

3.5.2.2 Element Class Type 

3.5.2.3 Part Flow 

Observing Simulation Run 

Simulation Results 

The Impact of Product Variety 

and Mass Customization 

15 

16 

18 

19 

20 

20 

21 

21 

21 

22 

22 

23 

25 

iv 


