

A STUDY ON THE IMPACT OF PRODUCT VARIETY IN MALAYSIAN AUTOMOTIVE INDUSTRY-CURRENT PRODUCTION

MOHD TAMRIN BIN TAJUDIN (2002334730)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the award of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

DECEMBER 2005

ABSTRACT

This thesis is about the study of the impact of product variety in Malaysian automotive industry. It covers the aspect of product variety and mass customization. The aim for the product variety is to satisfy individual needs with the mass production efficiency. Mass customization aims to provide goods and services that meet individual requirements. The proposed title "A study on the impact of the product variety on Malaysian automotive industry-Current Production", visualize about the current market demand, the ability to cope with the demand and helps us in understanding more about the concept of product variety and mass customization especially in Malaysian automotive industry.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the process of fulfilling this thesis, I am beholden with the assistance, guidance and support of many people that redounded in dissimilar ways to the preparation of this thesis.

I would greatly devote our genuinely testimonial and thank to our respectful advisor, Puan Nor Hayati Saad, from whom I earned the excellent guidance, support, advice, precious critics and encouragement. I am also indebted to all of my dedicated, experienced and very acknowledgeable lectures, staffs and my fellow friends in the Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, Komplek Sains & Teknologi, Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM), Shah Alam. I believe that I have been providential to have the opportunity to study and work under them.

I am also would like to thank to my partner in the process of making this thesis, Mr. Fait Hanapi due to his helps and cooperation. The deepest thank and sincere gratitude to the people from Proton Tanjung Malim, especially in the Trim&Final Department, chassis1 and chassis 2, who help me so much regarding this thesis. Last but not least, my thank and full of love towards my family who supported me.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	CON	NTENTS	PAGE
	ACK	i.	
	ABS	ii	
	TAB	iii	
	LIST	vi	
	LIST	vii	
CHAPTER I	INTRODUCTION		
	1.1	Overview.	1
	1.2	Objective of the Project	2
	1.3	Scope of the Project	2
	1.4	Methodology	3
	1.5	Significance of the Project	3
CHAPTER II	CAS		
	2.1	Company Preview	5
	2.2	Company History	6
	2.3	Business Activities	8
	2.4	Manpower	8

	2.5	Company Vision	8
	2.6	Company Mission	8
	2.7	Factory Layout	9
		2.7.1 The Stamping Department	10
		2.7.2 The Body Department	10
		2.7.3 The Paint Department	11
		2.7.4 The Trim & Final Department	11
	2.8	Proton Tanjung Malim-The Case Study	12
CHAPTER III	LITE	ERATURE REVIEW	
	3.1	Introduction	15
	3.2	Mass Customization	16
	3.3	Product Variety	18
	3.4	Automation	19
	3.5	The Simulation	20
		3.5.1 Queuing Event Simulation Tool (QUEST)	20
		3.5.2 User Interface	21
		3.5.2.1 Classes and Elements	21
		3.5.2.2 Element Class Type	21
		3.5.2.3 Part Flow	22
		3.5.3 Observing Simulation Run	22
		3.5.4 Simulation Results	23
	3.6	The Impact of Product Variety	25
		and Mass Customization	